Introduced by: Mayor Date: June 20, 1989 Hearing: Aug. 1, 1989 Vote: TABLED 4-4-89 Action:

....

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## ORDINANCE 89-35

ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING A GRANT FROM THE STATE OF ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM FOR THE ANCHOR POINT WATER SERVICE AREA AND APPROPRIATING \$5,000 FOR OPERATIONS

WHEREAS, the State Legislature has appropriated \$45,000 for a grant funding construction of a public water system in Anchor Point, Alaska; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Conservation through the Village Safe Water Program will act as designer/builder of the water system; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that these grant funds be appropriated in the near future to allow construction of the water system during this summer's construction season; and

WHEREAS, a special election on establishment of the Anchor Point Water Service Area will be held July 25, 1989, and the vote certified at the August 1, 1989 Borough Assembly meeting; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary that funds in the amount of \$5,000 be made available for first-year operation of the water system to be reimbursed through user fees and other sources;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1. That the Borough Assembly hereby accepts and authorizes the Mayor to execute grant agreements with the State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation in the amount of \$45,000 for construction of a public water system in the Anchor Point community.
- Section 2. That \$45,000 be appropriated to Account No. 226-820010-49999- for construction of the Anchor Point Water Service Area Public Water System.
- Section 3. That \$5,000 is appropriated from General Fund to Account No. 226-820010-49999- for operations and maintenance of the Anchor Point Water Service Area Public Water System. This amount is to be repaid to the General Fund from user fees collected.
- Section 4. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

THIS	ENACTED -	BY THE DAY OF	ASSEMBLY	OF	THE _, 198		PE	NINSULA	BOROUGH	ON
ATTE	ST:				Joi	nathan	W.	Sewall,	Preside	nt
Boro	ugh Cler	<u>k</u>								